HOUSE BILL 2358 By Armstrong

SENATE BILL 2212

By Burchett

AN ACT relative to naming a Tennessee National Guard Armory in Knoxville.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE:

SECTION 1. Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, it is the intent of this general assembly to name the Tennessee National Guard Armory located at 3330 Sutherland Avenue in Knoxville, Knox County to honor a distinguished member of the United States armed forces from Tennessee.

SECTION 2. To effectuate the purposes of this act, the adjutant general shall identify a member of the United States armed forces from Tennessee, either alive or deceased, who is deserving of having the Tennessee National Guard Armory identified in Section 1 named in his or her honor. The final decision in selecting the appropriate United States armed forces member to receive such honor shall be made in consultation with the speaker of the house of representatives and the speaker of the senate.

SECTION 3. The military department shall erect or affix suitable signs naming the Tennessee National Guard Armory identified in Section 1 in honor of the United States armed forces member selected pursuant to Section 2.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect upon becoming a law, the public welfare requiring it.